liquidated damages then due, together with all court costs and a reasonable attorney fee incurred by 
the funds in enforcing payment thereof. 

SECTION 9(a).  Owner Members (SMART): 

On behalf of members of Local Union 105 who are owners, the Employer must report for all 

funds on all hours worked, subject to a minimum of one hundred and fifty-five (155) hours per month, 
(one hundred and thirty (130) hours per month for the first six (6) months for newly organized 
employers), for months in which the member or employer performs any work, except for the month 
of hire or termination. 

SECTION 9(b).

[...]

The Employer shall not be relieved of his responsibility for zone pay payments under the 
disclaimer clause in this Section. 

SECTION 16.  No zone pay shall be paid for working in the shop. 

ADDENDUM NO. 16 
SUBSISTENCE AND OUT OF TOWN 

SECTION 1.  All work beyond one hundred and twenty-five (125) miles from the Zone Center 
is out of town work and subsistence conditions shall apply.  The subsistence rate is one hundred 
dollars ($100.00) per day or actual expenses, whichever is higher. 

SECTION 2.  When working in the jurisdiction of another Local Union, the Employer agrees

[...]

Any Employee required to work out of the jurisdiction of Local 105 shall receive his weekly 
subsistence in advance.  For five (5) days or more worked out of the jurisdiction of Local 105, 
subsistence shall be paid on a seven (7) day basis, or actual expenses, whichever is higher.  When an 
Employee works one hundred twenty-five (125) miles from the Zone Center, within the jurisdiction 
of Local Union 105, and work continues into the following week and, the Employee remains in said 
area, subsistence shall be paid on seven (7) day basis, or actual expenses, whichever is higher.